
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Wednesday, 26 June 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, 

DT1 1XJ
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Jill Haynes (Chairman), Andrew Kerby (Vice-Chairman), Rebecca Knox, Robin Legg, 
Jon Orrell, Emma Parker, Bill Pipe, Byron Quayle, Nick Ireland and Ryan Holloway

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Denise Hunt  01305 224878 - 
denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

3  TERMS OF REFERENCE

To note the Committee's terms of reference:-

Overview and scrutiny is a statutory activity of the Council, its powers 
and responsibilities are set out in detail in the Council’s Constitution.  
The Council will appoint members to 4 Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees:- Health, People, Place and Resources.
 
Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee will perform all those functions 
conferred on it by the Local Government Act 2000 and each committee 
can review and scrutinise decisions and actions made by the Council, 
relevant to their area.
 
In the absence of any alternative joint arrangements having been 
entered into, the Health Scrutiny Committee shall be the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purposes of fulfilling the 
Council’s statutory powers in relation to health scrutiny.

4  MINUTES 5 - 12

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 (signed 
by the previous Chairman).

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 



6  MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION REVIEW 13 - 80

To consider a report by Elaine Hurll, Principle Programme Lead, NHS 
Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group.

7  BRIEFINGS FOR INFORMATION 81 - 112

8  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the meeting held at County Hall, Colliton Park, 
Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1XJ on Thursday, 7 March 2019

Present:
Bill Pipe (Chairman) 

Bill Batty-Smith, Kevin Brookes, Ray Bryan, Beryl Ezzard, Nick Ireland, Alison Reed, 
Peter Oggelsby, Tim Morris and Peter Shorland

Officers Attending: Ann Harris (Health Partnerships Officer), Denise Hunt (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and Helen Coombes (Transformation Programme Lead for the Adult and 
Community Forward Together Programme).

Other Officers in Attendance:-
NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG):- Diane Bardwell (Dementia Services Review 
Project Manager), Dr Paul French (Clinical Lead for Mental Health and Dementia); Eaine Hurll 
(Senior Commissioning Manager (Mental Health), Vanessa Read (Director of Nursing and 
Quality)

Dorset County Hospital (DCH) - Neal Cleaver (Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality); Sophie 
Jordan (Divisional Manager, Family Services and Surgical Division); 

Dorset HealthCare University NHS Foundation Trust:- Jane Elson (Service Director for Integrated 
Community Services)

(Notes: These minutes have been prepared by officers as a record of the meeting and of 
any decisions reached. This is the last planned meeting of this Committee before 
the start of the new Dorset Council on 1 April 2019.  The minutes will therefore be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman prior to 31 March 2019.

Apologies for Absence
1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Walsh.

Code of Conduct
2 There were no declarations by members of disclosable pecuniary interests under the 

Code of Conduct.

Councillor Peter Shorland declared a general interest as a Governor at Yeovil 
Hospital. 

Councillor Ray Bryan declared a general interest as a Partner Governor of the Dorset 
Healthcare University NHS Foundation Trust. 

Minutes
3 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were confirmed and signed.

Public Participation
4 Public Speaking

There were no public questions received at the meeting in accordance with Standing 
Order 21(1).

There were no public questions received at the meeting in accordance with Standing 
Order 21(2).

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting in accordance with the County 
Council’s Petition Scheme.

Clinical Services Review (CSR) - Update regarding the Referral to the Secretary of State 
and the Joint Committee scrutiny of the South Western Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust (SWAST)
5 The Committee received an update report by the Transformation Programme Lead for 

the Adult and Community Services Forward Together Programme.

The report was introduced by the Health Partnerships Officer who informed the 
Committee that the Referral to the Secretary of State remained under consideration 
and that the timescale for a response was not yet known.  The letter of support for the 
referral by the Borough of Poole had been attached as an appendix to the report.

She reported that the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for SWAST had met on 24 
January 2019.  The Joint Committee had been hosted by the Borough of Poole and 
had been a positive meeting with openness by SWAST about performance, 
particularly in relation to category 3 and 4 incidents. The actions taken to improve 
performance in this area were also highlighted, including a risk stratification tool to 
support despatch decisions; the roll-out of a community responder falls scheme; a 
more effective incident stacking system, the recruitment of additional Paramedics 
from New Zealand and improved use of the vehicle fleet.  The Joint Committee 
recommended that ambulance performance continued to be monitored whilst 
recognising the potential difference in approaches that might be taken by the new 
councils.

Councillors Brookes and Oggelsby offered personal perspectives of the meeting and 
highlighted in particular that it had taken over a year to convene this meeting which 
had led to a delay in debating the issues.

Members discussed whether it would be appropriate to specify the number of 
meetings and the way in which terms of reference and the type of issues might 
influence the frequency of meetings. 

Whilst it was acknowledged that a minimum number of meetings might be appropriate 
for a deep dive into a specific issue, it was noted that a Joint Committee would set its 
own terms of reference and meet as and when required and have regard to officer 
capacity.

Following the discussion it was agreed that ambulance times would be incorporated 
into the Committee's forward plan for consideration in 6 months' time. The view was 
also expressed that it would be favourable to have a pan Dorset committee in future 
as health issues affected Dorset as a whole.

Members asked about the definition of the categories and relayed accounts of long 
periods before ambulance arrival in respect of category 3 and 4 type incidents and a 1 
hour 45 minute wait in respect of a category 1 call which was unacceptable.  It would 
be equally important to understand the reasons for prolonged call out periods which 
included 2-3 hour delays in handing over patients at hospitals.  A daily report from 
SWAST which provided numbers and duration of handover delays at individual 
hospitals was available.

Concern was expressed regarding the closure of local hospitals in advance of the 
implementation of the community hubs that had most likely increased pressure on the 
ambulance service.  However, the Chairman reminded members that some of the 
changes had not been progressed due to the referral of the CSR proposals to the 

Page 6



Secretary of State and that the Committee must wait for the response.

Resolved
1. That the support of Members from the Borough of Poole in relation to the referral 

to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care be noted; 
2. That a review of the delivery and performance of the new Integrated Urgent Care 

Service in six months' time, as suggested by the Joint Committee for the scrutiny 
of SWAST be agreed; and

3. That the slide presentation for the Joint Committee (SWAST) is circulated to the 
Committee.

Reason for Decisions
The recommendations were in recognition of the need for on-going scrutiny by the 
Dorset Committee and both Joint Committees for the Clinical Services Review and 
the performance and capacity of local ambulance servi
[...]
onths.

The Director of Nursing and Quality confirmed that there would be greater levels of 
monitoring to assess the effectiveness of using the system under a specialist rather 
than a GP and that the length of monitoring could be included under the refresh of the 
guidelines at the point at which the trial cohort changed.

The Chairman stated that he had been pleased with the response to this issue by the 
CCG as a direct result of recommendations made by the Committee. However, further 
clarity would be helpful concerning how this was going to be monitored in the longer 
term.

Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted; and 
2. That a further update be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reason for Decisions
The Committee had expressed concerns about the availability of Freestyle Libre® 
monitoring devices in Dorset.  As it was not possible for the CCG to provide a full 
update at this stage, the matter should be added to the Committee’s Forward Plan for 
future review.

NHS Dorset CCG - Dementia Services Review and Consultation Update
8 The Committee considered an update on the Dementia Services Review containing 

co-produced model options and sought support for public consultation in June/July 
2019.

An accompanying presentation to the report was provided by the Dementia Services 
Review Project Manager (CCG) who outlined the objectives, outcomes and services 
in scope that had been included in the report.  She explained the future stages in the 
process as follows:-

 review stages and view seeking - completed in March 2017
 model options development - completed in September 2018

Page 8



 NHS Assurance - March 2019 
 sense check meeting with NHS England
 Clinical Senate - March 2019
 Strategic Outline Case (synopsis contained in report)
 Consultation - June/July 2019
 Implementation as soon as possible following the public consultation

The preferred model, Option B had been outlined in the report and resulted in a cost 
variance of
[...]
lling
3. NHS Assurance
4. Consultation (if required)
5. Implementation

The coproduction groups agreed objectives, critical success factors and constraints and 
came up with a proposal for what services should be included in Rehab or complex care 
pathway, and these broadly align with national guidance and general direction of travel for 
complex care pathways. The following components were agreed from a long list:

Dorset Health Scrutiny 
Committee
Mental Health Rehabilitation Review Report

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 High Dependency Unit (70% male 30% female)

 Community Rehab beds (the preferred option is a blended model of NHS and 
third sector bed provision) 

 Community Team: including a Community Rehab Team, Assertive Outreach 
and Homeless Health Service

 Supported Living/Housing/residential care.

There are several possibilities in terms of how these components can be configured.  The 
proposal is for a blended model that is delivered by a mix of NHS and Third sector 
providers which means the proposal includes using non NHS providers to deliver some of 
the bed spaces or accommodation units.

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to approve the paper and the review findings and 
to provide advice concerning the need for public consultation.

Equalities Impact Assessment:

CCG completed

Budget: 

CCG Budget

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:

Current Risk: NA for Dorset Council 
Residual Risk: NA for Dorset Council

NA

Other Implications:

NA

Recommendation:

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the paper and provide a recommendation 
about the requirement for Public Consultation in relation to this review.

Reason for Recommendation:

1. The review and outcomes are coproduced and in line with national direction of 
travel for mental health rehab services.

2. NHS England value Health Scrutiny Committee advice concerning the 
requirements for public consult
[...]
.1 There is an interdependency with Dorset HealthCare estates review:  Dorset 
HealthCare is looking strategically at all their estate in relation to the amount 
and quality and particularly in relation to all the transformational work that has 
arisen from the MH Acute Care Pathway Review (ACP) and other 
transformation programmes.  The changes include:

 12 new MH Acute beds at St Ann’s 
 15 beds moving to St Ann’s from the Linden Unit. 
 Relocation and development of the perinatal service (proposed 

expansion to 8 beds) 
 The development of a female low secure ward (currently Twynham 

low secure is male only)
 Children and young people’s Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit being 

planned.  

5.2 The programme of work linked to the estates review has implications for the 
rehab provision but not for the review itself.  The estates work does not pre-
empt the outcomes of the review.

Page 22



6 Conclusion and recommendation

6.1 The preferred model of mental health rehabilitation is to be much more 
community focussed with inpatient provision being part of the whole pathway 
rather than the pathway.  The beds provided will be the right number to meet 
the needs of the Dorset population but will be delivered by a mix of NHS and 
other providers.

6.2 A Strategic Outline Business Case is being developed to support the NHSE 
Assurance processes.  The SOC will be presented to the Health Scrutiny 
Committee as required.

6.2 The NHS Assurance will follow on from the Health Scrutiny meetings in 
Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole.  It will be done in this order 
because NHSE values and relies on the view of the Health Scrutiny 
Committees in relation to the review’s robustness and future consultation 
requirements.  

6.3 In preparation for NHSE assurance and possible consultation it is also the 
intention to develop the housing options with LA colleagues and local 
developers, landlords and providers, to ensure a mix of accommodation that 
meets the propose
[...]
to be done to rebalance that.

47.3 The current estate is crucial to delivering the right type of inpatient provision and 
this was acknowledged by people and this enables conversations in the review to 
look at what is needed and how much can be redistributed to enable the community 
aspects of the service to be developed in the way people hope.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting: 26 June 2019

Lead Member: Cllr Jill Haynes – Chair, Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee

Lead Officer: Mathew Kendall, Executive Director of People – Adults 

Executive Summary:

The briefings provided here are primarily for information or note, but should members have 
questions about the content a contact point for the originator will be available, or questions 
can be raised with Ann Harris ( ann.harris@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk ) or Denise Hunt 
( denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk ) prior to the meeting on 26 June. 

The following information briefings have been prepared:

1. Freestyle Libre device commissioning arrangements

On 7 March 2019 NHS Dorset CCG provided a report to Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee 
in response to concerns that had been raised regarding the availability of Freestyle Libre 
blood glucose monitoring devices for individuals with diabetes living in Dorset.

This briefing provides an update on the current level of availability of the monitoring device, 
following guidance issued by NHS England.

2. Dorset Suicide Prevention Strategy

A letter was sent to Chairs of Health Scrutiny Committees by Dr Sarah Wollaston, MP, 
following the conclusion of the House of Commons Health Committee inquiry into suicide 
prevention and the publication of a final report on 16 March 2017.  The letter urged Health 
Scrutiny Committees to have a role in scrutinising the implementation of local suicide 
prevention plans.  

On 29 November 2018 Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee received a presentation and report 
regarding Dorset’s Suicide Prevention Strategy.  This briefing provides an update regarding 
the progress in implementing the local Strategy.

3. Planned changes to the Dorset Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (Dorset DESP)

The purpose of this briefing report is to inform members of the Dorset Health Scrutiny 
Committee of the future plans of the Dorset Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (DESP).

The aim of the diabetic eye screening is early detection and treatment of diabetic retinopathy. 
All people with diabetes (types 1 or 2) are at risk of developing sight-threatening retinopathy 
and annual screening is a key component of effective healthcare for people with diabetes 
aged 12 and over.  

Dorset Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Briefings for information / note

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ann.harris@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


In April 2017, Health Intelligence (HI) became the new provider for the Dorset DESP.  This 
briefing outlines the current service and sets out plans to provide alternative screening 
venues in Wimborne and Weymouth.

4. Planned relocation of Moorfields Eye Hospital

NHS Camden CCG and NHS England Specialised Commissioning are leading a public 
consultation on a proposed new centre for Moorfields Eye Hospital in London.  This 
briefing paper provides details of the proposals and invites the Dorset Health Scrutiny 
Committee to respond to the consultation.

5. Quality Accounts

This briefing provides a copy of the commentary for annual Quality Accounts which has been 
provided to the three NHS Trusts with which Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee has the most 
contact: Dorset County Hospital NHS Foundation Trust; Dorset HealthCare University NHS 
Foundation Trust; and South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust.

NHS Provider Trusts have a statutory duty to provide an annual Quality Account to the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care every year by the end of June.  It is a 
requirement that the Account must be shared with local Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and they must be given the opportunity to comment. 

Equalities Impact Assessment:

N/A

Budget: 

N/A

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: LOW 
Residual Risk: LOW 

Other Implications:

None.

Recommendation:

That Members note the content of the briefing reports and consider whether they wish to 
scrutinise the matters reported on in more detail at a future meeting.

Reason for Recommendation:

The matters reported on here are of sufficient importance that Members of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee should be aware of them.  

Page 82



In addition, in the case of the reports regarding the Dorset Diabetic Eye Screening 
Programme and the relocation of Moorfields Eye Hospital, the providers are legally 
required to ensure that their proposals have been shared with all stakeholders who may be 
affected.   

Appendices:

1 Freestyle Libre device commissioning arrangements – Update briefing on 
behalf of NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group

2 Dorset Suicide Prevention Strategy – Update briefing on progress by NHS 
Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group

3 Report from Dorset Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (Dorset DESP)

4 Report from Camden CCG re Planned relocation of Moorfields Eye Hospital, 
London

5 Quality Accounts – Letters on behalf of Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee to 
local NHS Trusts

Background Papers:

Report to Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee, 7 March 2019 re Freestyle Libre blood 
glucose monitoring device for Diabetes (see Item 7) 

Report to Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee, 29 November 2018 re Dorset Suicide 
Prevention Strategy (see Item 53)

Officer Contact 

Name: Ann Harris
Tel: 01305 224388
Email: ann.harris@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 83

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=257&MeetingId=4228&DF=07%2f03%2f2019&Ver=2
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?Com
[...]
l be understanding about people who have ended their 
own lives including how, where and when and this will enable targeted work pan-
Dorset.

4.7 Currently each organisation signed up to the CCC and SPP has their own plan.  Over 
the year the intention is to bring all the individual plans into one Pan Dorset Suicide 
Prevention Plan.  This will highlight all the progress and put the spotlight on future 
work that will be developed and delivered.

Page 88



5. Conclusion and recommendation

5.1 The SPP is gradually taking shape and all involved in the work are committed to 
ensuring that there will be a reduction in the number of deaths by suicide across 
Dorset.

5.2 The detailed analysis of suicide activity will be completed by September 2019 and 
this will give focus and drive on specific locality areas.  The understanding about 
how, where and when will give the business and partnership groups a real 
opportunity to target resources and focus attention based on fact rather than 
prediction.

5.3 Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the paper and approach to the 
Suicide prevention work.

Elaine Hurll, Principle Programme Lead, NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group

Tel: 07775 561119

Email: elaine.hurll@dorsetccg.nhs.uk

Page 89

mailto:elaine.hurll@dorsetccg.nhs.uk


 

Dorset Diabetic Screening Programme

Report to be considered by the Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee: planned changes 
to the Dorset Diabetic Eye Screening Programme

1 Purpose

1.1 To advise of planned changes to the Dorset Diabetic Eye Screening Programme 
(Dorset DESP).

2 Summary

2.1 This report is to inform members of the Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee on the 
future plans of the Dorset DESP.

3 Classification

3.1 For information.

4 Background

4.1 The aim of the diabetic eye screening is early detection and treatment of diabetic 
retinopathy. All people with diabetes (types 1 or 2) are at risk of developing sight-
threatening retinopathy.  Annual screening for diabetic
[...]
es have generally improved over the last year, particularly for Category 1 
calls.  It is to be hoped that this improvement can be sustained and that in due course 
the National Standard may be achieved for all Categories.

The Committee looks forward to the continuation of a constructive dialogue with South 
Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust and we thank you for the opportunity 
to comment on this Quality Account.

Yours sincerely,

Ann Harris
Health Partnerships Officer

On behalf of Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee

CC: 
Ken Wenman, Chief Executive, South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust
Sharifa Hashem, South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust
Beryl Ezzard, Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee
Cllr Bill Pipe, Chair Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee
Mathew Kendall, Executive Director of People – Adults, Dorset Council

For information: The most recent Care Quality Commission report for South 
Western Ambulance Service can be accessed here: 
https://www.cqc.org.uk/location/RYF45?referer=widget3

Page 111

https://www.cqc.org.uk/location/RYF45?referer=widget3


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Mental Health Rehabilitation Review
	MH Rehab Service Review Appendix 1
	MH Rehab Service Review Appendix 2

	7 Briefings for Information



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 JUNE 2019

Present: Cllrs Jill Haynes (Chairman), Andrew Kerby (Vice-Chairman), 
Rebecca Knox, Robin Legg, Jon Orrell, Emma Parker, Bill Pipe, Byron Quayle, 
Nick Ireland and Ryan Holloway.

Also present: Cllr Laura Miller

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Mathew Kendall (Executive Director of People - Adults), Ann Harris (Health 
Partnerships Officer), Elaine Hurll (Principal Programme Lead Mental Health, 
Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group) and Denise Hunt (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

1.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Andrew Kerby declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as his 
partner was employed as a District Nurse for the Dorset Healthcare University 
Foundation Trust.  He was currently awaiting a full dispensation from Legal 
Services, however, he confirmed that he had received the appropriate 
clearance for this meeting.

Councillor Rebecca Knox made a general interest that she was a member of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Councillor Jon Orrell declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a practising 
General Practioner (GP).  The Monitoring Officer had advised that his interest 
was not sufficiently linked to the business on the agenda and that he could 
therefore take part in the meeting that day.  He was in the process of 
obtaining a dispensation from the Chief Executive in respect of future 
meetings and would withdraw immediately if any discussion impacted on how 
he was funded as a GP.

3.  Terms of Reference

The Committee noted its terms of reference.

The Chairman confirmed that the terms of reference would be considered 
during the informal session following the meeting.



2

4.  Minutes

The minutes of the Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee on 7 March 2019 that 
had been signed by the previous Chairman prior to the inception of the Dorset 
Council were noted.

5.  Public Participation

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

6.  Mental Health Rehabilitation Review

The Committee considered a report by Elaine Hurll, the Principle Programme 
Lead, NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) who gave a power 
point presentation.

The shape of the review had been fully co-produced and reflected input by a 
broad range of consultees. The review stages included the following elements 
and interdependency with the Dorset Healthcare Estates Review:-

 needs analysis and view seeking
 options development
 NHS assurance
 consultation
 implementation

The preferred Option 1 fitted with the national direction of travel and included 
a High Dependency Unit, 1 recovery unit in East Dorset, 1 recovery unit in 
West Dorset; a community recovery team and supported housing.  It was 
confirmed that the High Dependency Unit would need to be developed as 
there was currently no provision.

Members commented that it would be helpful to have a plan showing where 
all of the existing units were located in order to better understand this in the 
context of the estates review.  It was suggested that a copy of this was 
circulated to the committee.

Members particularly focussed on the supported housing element of the 
proposal and in response to questions on this and other areas of discussion, 
the following points were made:-

 That supported housing could be either shared or individual units, with 
a mixed range of tenancy offer depending on a person's needs whilst 
also recognising that moving home could be extremely stressful;

 Delivery of supported housing could be secured as a result of 
development partnerships with a focus on providing housing solutions;

 That there had been no local opposition to rehab housing due to the 
support in place and the use of "good neighbour" policies;

 That costings should be revisited in light of anticipated increased 
demand in future years although it was not possible to accurately 



3

predict levels of provision beyond 2028. Discussions were ongoing in 
relation to funding by local authorities through Section 117 agreements.

 That the assertive outreach team would be the service that maintained 
contact with people who were at risk of losing contact with mental 
health teams.  On this point, comment was made that some people 
were discharged from rehabilitation services when they did not 
necessarily wish to be discharged at that point. 

 There was no flexibility to change the location of recovery units which 
were in urban rather than rural settings due to lack of funding and a 
need to use the existing estate.  However work would continue in both 
urban and rural settings with a variety of health and wellbeing activities 
that people could access. It was anticipated that changes to the system 
would mean that hospital would not become the place where people 
lived for any longer than necessary.

 A proposal to maintain 40 inpatient beds at Alderney Hospital and the 
creation of the 2 dementia wards as a centre of excellence had been 
developed as part of the Dementia Services Review

Some concern was expressed that the supply of supported housing could run 
out and that it would be important to examine the way in which 
accommodation could continue to be provided over the longer term.

The Executive Director explained that his new directorate incorporated 
housing and that this would enable greater links to meet the needs of different 
groups of people, an example of which was the Building Better Lives 
programme. Members acknowledged that the Dorset Council Cabinet and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees would also play an important part in 
ensuring a cohesive and joined up approach.

In response to a question asking about the best system for patient outcomes, 
the Principle Programme Lead described the background to the Oxford model 
where there was no hospital and different levels of supported living with rehab 
support and a good range of providers.    

Members wanted reassurance that the review had been ambitious enough in 
working with providers to create more capacity and be part of a pathway that 
achieved the outcomes of the Oxford model. In response, the Principle 
Programme Lead stated that the proposal was ambitious and had been co-
produced and driven by a collection of views of the group rather than funding. 
The next step was around the need for public consultation, which had been 
included in the report recommendation, followed by NHS Assurance of the 
Strategic Outline Business Case in September 2019, the CCG Governing 
Body and the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Health Scrutiny 
Committee in October 2019.  Implementation would commence from April 
2020.

Members asked how the £1.8m out of area spending could be reduced in 
future and whether this was offset by funding received from people arriving 
into Dorset from outside of the county and it was confirmed that this was not 
the case.



4

They were advised that patients in hospital settings were funded by Health 
and that the Local Authority contributed towards care for patients in a 
community setting through Section 117 agreements. 
 
The potential impact on Local Authority spend as a result of people returning 
to the area and into a community based system was concerning to the 
Committee.  Members considered that this should be raised under a whole 
system approach due to its relationship with the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) and the Principle Programme Lead confirmed that 
for this to have impetus, there would be a need for the STP to be directive in 
order for work to progress in this area.

It was noted that Dorset Council was undertaking a total asset review which 
should feed into the CCG’s plans for sites and include coordination with the 
NHS and Housing Associations.

Members discussed delayed transfers of care which were symptomatic of 
delayed discharges generally and it was noted that £90m funding for the care 
market to create capacity would be discussed by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board that afternoon. The Executive Director explained that part of the focus 
of the community teams would be to focus on what could be done earlier to 
prevent hospital admissions and eliminate the issue of delayed discharges 
altogether.

Turning to the recommendation on page 14 of the report, the Committee was 
advised that a recommendation in relation to public consultation was not 
necessarily required as the rationale for public consultation would be a matter 
for the CCG and form part of the co-production and NHS Assurance process.  
It would be the role of the Committee to scrutinise the impact of the changes 
on the system.

Cllr Jill Haynes proposed that the Committee did not make a recommendation 
in relation to public consultation which was seconded by Cllr Bill Pipe.

Resolved
1. That the report be noted; and
2. That the Committee does not provide a recommendation about the 

requirement for public consultation in relation to this review.

Reason for Decisions
1. The review and outcomes were co-produced and in line with national 

direction of travel for mental health rehab services;
2. NHS England valued Health Scrutiny Committee advice concerning the 

requirements for public consultation.

7.  Briefings for Information

The Committee considered a report containing briefings for information 
concerning the following topics:-

 Freestyle Libre Device Commissioning Arrangements



5

 Dorset Suicide Prevention Strategy
 Planned changes to the Dorset Diabetic Eye Screening Programme 

(Dorset DESP)
 Planned Relocation of Moorfields Eye Hospital
 Quality Accounts 

It was noted that a full briefing on the Dorset Suicide Prevention Strategy 
would be provided at the Health and Wellbeing Board that afternoon.

Noted

8.  Referral to Secretary of State Re: Clinical Services Review Proposals - 
Update

The Chairman provided a verbal update on the referral of the Clinical Services 
Review proposals that had been referred to the Secretary of State for Health 
and Social Care by the former Dorset Health Scrutiny Committee. The 
Secretary of State had written back to advise that the request had been 
referred to the Independent Reconfiguration Panel.  The Panel advised that a 
response was unlikely to be received before August 2019, bearing in mind 
other work in progress and noting the Hearing relating to a Judicial Review of 
the process due to take place on 24 July 2019.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.10 am

Chairman


